increase the premiums payable by Alfabs going forward.

Section 5.2.17

other risks A number of other risks are included in Section 5. Sections 5.2
and 5.3

1.5 BOARD AND SENIOR MANAGEMENT

ToPIC suMMARY
FoR MoRE
INFoRMATIoN

Who are the
Directors and
senior management
of the Company?

Directors

NAME POSITION

William Wavish Non‑Executive Chairman

Robert Neale Non‑Executive Director

Matthew Torrance Chief Executive Officer and Managing Director

Mark Harrison Chief Financial Officer and Finance Director

senior Management

NAME POSITION

Matthew Torrance Chief Executive Officer

Mark Harrison Chief Financial Officer

Clayton Freeman Group Financial Controller and Company Secretary

Henry Thompson General Manager – Engineering

Shayne Franklin General Manager – Mining

Section 6

16 Alfabs Australia Limited | Replacement Prospectus

1.6 SIGNIFICANT INTERESTS OF KEY PEOPLE AND RELATED PARTY TRANSACTIONS

ToPIC suMMARY
FoR MoRE
INFoRMATIoN

What are the
shareholding
interests in the
Company post
Completion
of the offer?

SHARES HELD AT THE

PROSPECTUS DATE

SHARES HELD AT
COMPLETION OF THE OFFER
(ON AN UNDILUTED BASIS)

  No. of Shares % No. of Shares %

Founding Family 150,000,003 70.1% 150,000,003 52.3%

Existing Shareholders
(excluding Directors) 53,050,000 24.8% 53,050,000 18.5%

Directors (excluding
Matthew Torrance) 10,950,000 5.1% 10,950,000 3.8%

New Shareholders 72,000,000 25.1%

Eligible Employees 840,000 0.3%

Total 214,000,003 100.0% 286,840,003 100.0%

Section 7.1.3

What significant
benefits and interests
are payable to
Directors and what
significant interests
do they hold?

On Completion of the Offer, the relevant interests in Shares held by the Directors
are expected to be as follows:

DIRECTORS/
KEY MANAGEMENT ROLE

NUMBER
OF SHARES

HELD
DIRECTOR

OPTIONS ESOP

William Wavish Chairman  8,000,000 4,000,000

Robert Neale Non‑Executive
Director 1,600,000 2,000,000

Matthew Torrance Chief Executive
Officer 4,267,000 3,500,000

Mark Harrison Chief Financial
Officer 1,350,000 2,500,000

1 Directors may hold their interests in the Shares shown above directly, or through holdings

[…]

2. Public company costs represent the estimate of incremental costs associated with operating a listed company.

Table 4.4 sets out the pro forma adjustments that have been made to NPAT in the historical and forecast periods.

Table 4.4: Pro Forma Adjustments to Statutory Historical and Forecast NPAT

$ MILLIONS NOTES FY22 FY23

statutory NPAT   3.2 4.8

1. Property Ownership 1 0.8 0.8

2. Listed entity expenses 2 (0.7) (0.7)

Pro Forma NPAT   3.2 4.9

Notes:
1. Property Ownership adjustment relates to the acquisition of key operating sites as part of the pre‑listing restructure.
2. Public company costs represent the estimate of incremental costs associated with operating a listed company.

70 Alfabs Australia Limited | Replacement Prospectus

4.5 STATUTORY AND PRO FORMA HISTORICAL STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION
The figure below sets out the reviewed statutory historical financial position as at 31 December 2023 together with Pro forma
adjustments made in preparing the Pro forma historical financial position of Alfabs.

Figure 4.3: Statutory and Pro Forma Historical Statement of Financial Position

$ MILLIONS
31/12/2023

STATUTORY
31/12/2023

PRO FORMA

Description
Restructuring

Impact
Net Proceeds
from Pre IPO

Net Proceeds
– IPO Post Issue

Assets 80.2 16.3 10.8 16.2 123.5

Current Assets 37.3 (4.6) 10.8 16.2 59.7

Cash and Cash Equivalents 5.8 0.1 10.8 16.2 32.9

Trade and other receivables 13.5 0.0 0.0 0.0 13.5

Inventories 11.8 0.0 0.0 0.0 11.8

Other financial assets 6.2 (4.7) 0.0 0.0 1.5

Non‑Current Assets 42.9 20.9 0.0 0.0 63.8

Property, Plant and equipment 32.8 20.9 0.0 0.0 53.7

Deferred tax assets 4.1 0.0 0.0 0.0 4.1

Intangible assets 0.2 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.2

Right of use assets 5.7 0.0 0.0 0.0 5.7

Liabilities 51.2 16.0 0.0 0.0 67.3

Current Liabilities 35.7 5.4 0.0 0.0 41.2

Trade and other payables 13.4 0.0 0.0 0.0 13.4

Lease liability 0.7 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.7

Current tax liabilities 4.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 4.0

Financial liabilities 11.8 0.4 0.0 0.0 12.2

Provisions 2.3 0.0 0.0 0.0 2.3

Other liabilities 3.4 5.0 0.0 0.0 8.4

Non‑Current Liabilities 15.5 10.6 0.0 0.0 26.1

Lease liabilities 5.5 0.0 0.0 0.0 5.5

Deferred tax liabilities 4.8 3.7 0.0 0.0 8.5

Financial liabilities 4.9 6.9 0.0 0.0 11.8

Provisions 0.3 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.3

Equity 29.0 0.3 10.8 16.2 56.3

Share capital 0.6 9.9 10.8 16.2 37.4

Retained profits 28.4 (9.6) 0.0 0.0 18.8

Notes:
1. Property, Plant and Equipment includes $32.8m in Plant and Equipment, and $20.9m in Property.

71Alfabs Australia Limited | Replacement Prospectus

4. Financial information  continued

4.6 STATUTORY AND PRO FORMA HISTORICAL CASH FLOWS
The figure below sets out the Historical Statutory cash flow statements for the years ending 30 June 2022 and 30 June 2023 as well as
the half year ending 31 December 2023, together with the pro forma cash flow statements reflecting the funds expected to be raised
from this Offer.

Figure 4.4: Statutory and Pro Forma Historical Cash Flows

S MILLIONS

[…]

and competitive uncertainties, many of which are beyond the control of Alfabs, its directors and management, and dependent
on assumptions with respect to future business developments, which are subject to change.

To assist investors assessing the impact changes to certain drivers of the business, namely changes to revenue, gross margins
and overheads have on the annual EBITDA of Alfabs. This analysis has been prepared using the current full year forecast as a base.

Investors should be aware that future events cannot be predicted with certainty and as a result, deviations from the figures forecast
in this Prospectus are to be expected.

The changes in the key variables as set out in the sensitivity analysis are not intended to be indicative of the complete range of
valuations that may be experienced. For the purposes of the analysis below, the effect of the changes in key assumptions on the
FY24 pro forma EBITDA forecast of $18.0m is presented. The potential changes in the FY24 pro forma EBITDA forecast are for
the forecast results for the 12 months ending 30 June 2024.

$ MILLIONS IMPACT ON REVENUE IMPACT ON EBITDA

FY24 Forecast Base Impact Sensitivity Base Impact Sensitivity

+5% Revenue 94.0 4.7 98.7 18.0 0.9 18.9

‑5% Revenue 94.0 (4.7) 89.3 18.0 (0.9) 17.1

+5% Gross margin   18.0 1.6 19.6

‑5% Gross margin   18.0 (1.6) 16.4

+5% Overheads   18.0 (0.5) 17.5

‑5% Overheads   18.0 0.5 18.5

The sensitivity analysis is intended as a guide only and variations on actual performance could exceed the ranges shown.

Care should be taken in interpreting these sensitivities. The estimated impact of the changes in each of the variables has been
calculated in isolation from changes in other variables, in order to illustrate the likely impact on the forecast. In practice, changes in
variables may offset each other or be additive, and it is likely that Alfabs management would respond to any adverse change in one
variable by seeking to minimize the net effect on Alfabs’ EBITDA. The effect of movements in some variables may be non‑linear,